
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

In re: 

FISKER, INC., et al.,1

Debtors. 

Chapter 11 

Case No. 24-11390 (TMH) 

(Jointly Administered) 

Re: D.I. 1055 

ORDER GRANTING LIQUIDATING TRUSTEE’S TENTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION 
(NON-SUBSTANTIVE) PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 502, FED. R. BANKR. P. 3007 AND 

LOCAL RULE 3007-1 TO CERTAIN AMENDED AND SUPERSEDED CLAIMS 

THIS MATTER having come before the Court2 upon the Liquidating Trustee’s Tenth 

Omnibus Objection (Substantive) Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 502, Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3007 and Local 

Rule 3007-1 to Certain Amended and Superseded Claims (the “Objection”), filed by Matthew 

Dundon, solely in his capacity as the Liquidating Trustee (the “Liquidating Trustee”) of the 

Fisker Liquidating Trust, seeking entry of an order pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 502, Bankruptcy Rule 

3007 and Local Rule 3007-1 disallowing in full and expunging the Disputed Claims listed on 

Schedule 1 annexed hereto; and it appearing that the Court has jurisdiction over this matter 

pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1334; and it appearing that this is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 

§157; and it appearing that venue of this proceeding is proper in this district pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 

§§ 1408 and 1409; and adequate notice of the Objection and opportunity for response having been 

given; and it appearing that no other notice need be given; and the Court having considered the 

1 The Debtors in these Chapter 11 Cases, along with the last four digits of their respective employer 
identification numbers or Delaware file numbers, are as follows: Fisker Inc. (0340); Fisker Group Inc. (3342); Fisker 
TN LLC (6212); Blue Current Holding LLC (6668); Platinum IPR LLC (4839); and Terra Energy Inc. (0739). The 
address of the Debtors’ corporate headquarters is 14 Centerpointe Drive, La Palma, CA 90623. 

2 Any capitalized term used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the 
Objection. 
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Objection, the Disputed Claims listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and any responses thereto; 

and upon the record herein; and, after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefore, it 

is FOUND AND DETERMINED that: 

A.  This Objection is a core proceeding under 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2).  

B.  Each holder of a Disputed Claim listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto was properly 

and timely served with a copy of the Objection, the Wright Declaration, this Order, the 

accompanying schedules, and the notice.  

C.  Any entity known to have an interest in the Disputed Claims subject to the 

Objection has been afforded reasonable opportunity to respond to, or be heard regarding, the relief 

requested in the Objection.  

D. The relief requested in the Objection is in the best interests of the Debtors’ creditors, 

the Debtors’ estates, the Liquidating Trust and other parties-in-interest; and it is therefore: 

ORDERED that: 

1. The Objection is GRANTED as set forth herein. 

2. Any response to the Objection not otherwise withdrawn, resolved, or adjourned is 

hereby overruled on its merits. 

3. Each of the Amended/Superseded Claims on Schedule 1 hereto is hereby 

disallowed and expunged in its entirety. 

4. The Liquidating Trustee’s rights to further object at a later date and on any basis to 

Disputed Claims on Schedule 1 hereto are fully preserved. 

5. The official claims register in these Chapter 11 Cases shall be modified in 

accordance with this Order. 
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6. The Liquidating Trustee’s rights and the rights of other parties in interest to file 

additional objections to the Disputed Claims or any other Claims (filed or not) which may be 

asserted against the Debtors and/or the Liquidating Trust, are preserved.  Additionally, should one 

or more of the grounds of objection stated in the Objection be dismissed, the Liquidating Trustee’s 

rights and the rights of other parties in interest to object on other stated grounds or on any other 

grounds that the Liquidating Trustee or other parties-in-interest may discover are further preserved. 

7. Notwithstanding the possible applicability of Bankruptcy Rules 6004, 7062, 9014 

or otherwise, the terms and conditions of this Order shall be immediately effective and enforceable 

upon its entry. All time periods set forth in the Order shall be calculated in accordance with 

Bankruptcy Rule 9006(a). 

8. This Court shall retain jurisdiction over the Liquidating Trustee and the claimants 

whose Claims are subject to the Objection with respect to any matters related to or arising from 

the Objection and the implementation of this Order. 

THOMAS M. HORAN 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

Dated: July 22nd, 2025 
Wilmington, Delaware

Case 24-11390-TMH    Doc 1085    Filed 07/22/25    Page 3 of 3



S
ch

ed
u

le
 1

 –
 A

m
en

d
ed

 a
n

d
 S

u
p

er
se

d
ed

 C
la

im
s 

R
o

w
 

N
o

. 

C
la

im
a

n
t 

S
u

rv
iv

in
g

 

C
la

im
 N

o
. 1

A
ss

er
te

d
 C

la
im

 A
m

o
u

n
t 

a
n

d
 P

ri
or

it
y 

A
m

en
d

ed
 

a
n

d
 

S
u

p
er

se
d

ed
 

C
la

im
 t

o
 b

e 

D
is

a
ll

o
w

ed
 

A
ss

er
te

d
 C

la
im

 A
m

o
u

n
t 

a
n

d
 P

ri
or

it
y 

R
ea

so
n

 f
o

r 
D

is
al

lo
w

a
n

ce
 

1
 

A
ri

zo
na

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

o
f 

R
ev

en
ue

 

4
0

6
3 

T
o

ta
l:

 $
7

5
.0

0 

P
ri

or
it

y
: 

$
5

0 

G
en

er
al

 U
n

se
cu

re
d:

 $
2

5 

2
7

6
 

T
o

ta
l:

 $
4

2,
0

75
.0

0 

P
ri

or
it

y:
 $

4
2,

0
50

.0
0 

G
en

er
al

 U
n

se
cu

re
d:

 $
2

5.
0

0

S
u

rv
iv

in
g

 C
la

im
 a

m
en

d
s 

an
d 

su
p

er
se

de
s 

C
la

im
 t

o
 b

e 
di

sa
ll

o
w

ed
. 

 

2
 

C
al

if
or

ni
a 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

o
f 

T
ax

 

an
d

 F
ee

 

A
dm

in
is

tr
at

io
n 

4
2

7
1 

T
o

ta
l:

 $
2

,7
5

4.
0

0 

P
ri

or
it

y
: 

$
2

,7
5

4
.0

0 

4
0

5
3 

T
o

ta
l:

 $
8

8,
6

12
.4

2 

P
ri

or
it

y:
 $

8
8,

6
12

.4
2 

S
u

rv
iv

in
g

 C
la

im
 a

m
en

d
s 

an
d 

su
p

er
se

de
s 

C
la

im
 t

o
 b

e 
di

sa
ll

o
w

ed
. 

3
 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

o
f 

T
re

as
u

ry
 -

 I
n

te
rn

al
 

R
ev

en
u

e 
S

er
vi

ce
 

4
2

0
9 

T
o

ta
l:

 $
0 

3
7

7
 

T
o

ta
l:

 $
2

,6
6

2,
0

3
7.

5
0 

P
ri

or
it

y:
 $

2
,6

6
2

,0
3

7.
5

0 

S
u

rv
iv

in
g

 C
la

im
 a

m
en

d
s 

an
d 

su
p

er
se

de
s 

C
la

im
 t

o
 b

e 
di

sa
ll

o
w

ed
. 

4
 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

o
f 

T
re

as
u

ry
 -

 I
n

te
rn

al
 

R
ev

en
u

e 
S

er
vi

ce
 

3
8

4
4 

T
o

ta
l:

 $
8

,5
1

2.
2

3 

P
ri

or
it

y
: 

$
5

,0
0

0
.0

0 

G
en

er
al

 U
n

se
cu

re
d:

 

$
3

,5
1

2
.2

3 

3
7

9
 

T
o

ta
l:

 $
1

3,
5

12
.2

3 

P
ri

or
it

y:
 $

1
0,

0
00

.0
0 

G
en

er
al

 U
n

se
cu

re
d:

 

$
3,

5
1

2
.2

3 

S
u

rv
iv

in
g

 C
la

im
 a

m
en

d
s 

an
d 

su
p

er
se

de
s 

C
la

im
 t

o
 b

e 
di

sa
ll

o
w

ed
. 

5
 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

o
f 

T
re

as
u

ry
 -

 I
n

te
rn

al
 

R
ev

en
u

e 
S

er
vi

ce
 

4
2

6
0 

T
o

ta
l:

 $
3

,5
1

2.
2

3 

G
en

er
al

 U
n

se
cu

re
d:

 

$
3

,5
1

2
.2

3 

3
8

4
4 

T
o

ta
l:

 $
8

,5
1

2.
2

3 

P
ri

or
it

y:
 $

5
,0

0
0

.0
0 

G
en

er
al

 U
n

se
cu

re
d:

 

$
3,

5
1

2
.2

3 

S
u

rv
iv

in
g

 C
la

im
 a

m
en

d
s 

an
d 

su
p

er
se

de
s 

C
la

im
 t

o
 b

e 
di

sa
ll

o
w

ed
. 

1
A

s 
th

e 
cl

ai
m

s 
re

co
n

ci
li

at
io

n
 p

ro
ce

ss
 i

s 
o

n
g

o
in

g
, 

th
e 

L
iq

u
id

at
in

g
 T

ru
st

ee
 r

es
er

v
es

 a
ll

 r
ig

h
ts

 t
o

 o
b

je
ct

 t
o

 a
n

y
 s

u
rv

iv
in

g 
C

la
im

 o
n

 a
n

y
 g

ro
un

d
s.

Case 24-11390-TMH    Doc 1085-1    Filed 07/22/25    Page 1 of 2



R
o

w
 

N
o

. 

C
la

im
a

n
t 

S
u

rv
iv

in
g

 

C
la

im
 N

o
. 1

A
ss

er
te

d
 C

la
im

 A
m

o
u

n
t 

a
n

d
 P

ri
or

it
y 

A
m

en
d

ed
 

a
n

d
 

S
u

p
er

se
d

ed
 

C
la

im
 t

o
 b

e 

D
is

a
ll

o
w

ed
 

A
ss

er
te

d
 C

la
im

 A
m

o
u

n
t 

a
n

d
 P

ri
or

it
y 

R
ea

so
n

 f
o

r 
D

is
al

lo
w

a
n

ce
 

6
 

Il
li

n
oi

s 
D

ep
ar

tm
en

t 
o

f 

R
ev

en
u

e 

3
7

2
5 

T
o

ta
l:

 $
6

5
1

,0
5

3.
7

2 

P
ri

or
it

y
: 

$
5

9
2

,4
0

4
.6

2 

G
en

er
al

 U
n

se
cu

re
d:

 

$
5

8
,6

4
9

.1
0 

3
3

8
 

T
o

ta
l:

 $
5

85
,2

6
6

.0
0 

P
ri

or
it

y:
 $

5
85

,2
4

1
.0

0 

G
en

er
al

 U
n

se
cu

re
d:

 $
2

5.
0

0

S
u

rv
iv

in
g

 C
la

im
 a

m
en

d
s 

an
d 

su
p

er
se

de
s 

C
la

im
 t

o
 b

e 
di

sa
ll

o
w

ed
. 

7
 

Il
li

n
oi

s 
D

ep
ar

tm
en

t 
o

f 

R
ev

en
u

e 

4
2

7
0 

T
o

ta
l:

 $
2

5
.0

0 

G
en

er
al

 U
n

se
cu

re
d:

 

$
2

5
.0

0 

3
7

2
5 

T
o

ta
l:

 $
6

51
,0

5
3

.7
2 

P
ri

or
it

y:
 $

5
92

,4
0

4
.6

2 

G
en

er
al

 U
n

se
cu

re
d:

 

$
58

,6
4

9.
1

0 

S
u

rv
iv

in
g

 C
la

im
 a

m
en

d
s 

an
d 

su
p

er
se

de
s 

C
la

im
 t

o
 b

e 
di

sa
ll

o
w

ed
. 

8
 

M
as

sa
ch

us
et

ts
 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

o
f 

R
ev

en
u

e 

4
1

0
02

T
o

ta
l:

 $
1

0
4

,5
8

7.
0

7 

P
ri

or
it

y
: 

$
8

9
,7

39
.7

4 

G
en

er
al

 U
n

se
cu

re
d:

 

$
1

4
,8

4
7

.3
3 

1
3

 
T

o
ta

l:
 $

1
03

,5
5

4
.8

7 

P
ri

or
it

y:
 8

8
,9

9
7

.6
8 

G
en

er
al

 U
n

se
cu

re
d:

 

$
14

,5
5

7.
1

9 

S
u

rv
iv

in
g

 C
la

im
 a

m
en

d
s 

an
d 

su
p

er
se

de
s 

C
la

im
 t

o
 b

e 
di

sa
ll

o
w

ed
. 

9
 

T
ex

as
 W

o
rk

fo
rc

e 

C
o

m
m

is
si

on
 

6
3

9
 

T
o

ta
l:

 $
1

5
,5

83
.0

9 

S
ec

u
re

d
: 

$
1

5
,5

8
3

.0
9 

6
 

T
o

ta
l:

 $
1

5,
4

61
.5

9 

S
ec

u
re

d
: 

$
1

5
,4

6
1

.5
9 

S
u

rv
iv

in
g

 C
la

im
 a

m
en

d
s 

an
d 

su
p

er
se

de
s 

C
la

im
 t

o
 b

e 
di

sa
ll

o
w

ed
. 

1
0

 
T

ex
as

 W
o

rk
fo

rc
e 

C
o

m
m

is
si

on
 

6
7

6
 

T
o

ta
l:

 $
1

5
,5

83
.0

9 

S
ec

u
re

d
: 

$
1

5
,5

8
3

.0
9 

6
3

9
 

T
o

ta
l:

 $
1

5,
5

83
.0

9 

S
ec

u
re

d
: 

$
1

5
,5

8
3

.0
9 

S
u

rv
iv

in
g

 C
la

im
 a

m
en

d
s 

an
d 

su
p

er
se

de
s 

C
la

im
 t

o
 b

e 
di

sa
ll

o
w

ed
. 

2
C

la
im

 n
u

m
b

er
 4

1
0

0 
is

 s
u

b
je

ct
 t

o
 a

 s
ep

ar
at

e 
p

en
di

n
g 

o
m

n
ib

us
 o

b
je

ct
io

n 
as

 a
 s

at
is

fi
ed

 c
la

im
. 

Case 24-11390-TMH    Doc 1085-1    Filed 07/22/25    Page 2 of 2


